

FORM-I

NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1311 OF 2025

BETWEEN:

1. GANGAVARAPU NARAYANA RAO ,
S/o Nallaiah, aged 52 years ,
R/o Plot No 201 SVR's Hill views
Pernamitta, S N Padu.
2. Vasiraju Sitamahalakshmi,
W/o G Narayana rao, aged 56 years ,
R/o Plot No 201 SVR's Hill views, Pernamitta ,S N Padu.
3. Chilukuri Rambabu,
S/o Venkateswara rao, aged 62 years,
R/o H No 21-30-498, Kammapalem ,3rd Lane, Ongole.
4. Katuri Srinu
S/o Venkata Narasiah aged 55 years
R/o D No 12-395-9 Dairy Quiarters ,Kurnool road, Ongole.
5. M venkata Rao,
S/o Velugondaiah, aged 53 years,
R/o 3-58, Mangamuru, Ongole Mandal.
6. A Srinivasa rao,
S/o Paradesi, aged 57 years,
R/o H No 4-87 Kummaripalem
Pernamitta, S N Padu (M).
7. M Srinivasa Rao,
S/o Venkata Swami, aged 54 years,
R/o H No 4-2-251 Dibbal road,
Satyanarayanapuram, Ongole.
8. V Srinivasa Rao,
S/o Subbaiah, aged 55 years
R/o Koppulu village and mandal Ongole.

9. M Appa Rao,
S/o Ayyappa, aged 59 years
R/o 4-164 Dibbal road,
Satyanaryanapuram, Ongole.
10. S Sivarama Prasad,
S/o Sambaiah, aged 53 years,
R/o 2nd lane, Mahalakshminagar,
Kurnool road Ongole.
11. D Malakonda Swamy,
S/o malakondaiah, aged 53 years,
R/o Obulasettyvari veedi, Ramalayam
back side, Podili.
12. K Ramakrishna,
S/o Sankaraiah, aged 53 years,
R/o H No 1-59, Dasireddypalem, Kondepi
Mandal, Prakasam district.
13. S Subba rao,
S/o Lingaiah, aged 59 years,
R/o H No 51-1-86/2 Church compound,
Kabadipalem, Ongole.
14. G Venkata Ramaiah,
S/o Venkata Subaiah, aged 52 years,
R/o gandhinagar colony, 2nd lane,
Koppolu, Ongole.
15. T Siva Chandra Sekhar,
S/o Yanadi, aged 56 years
R/o 6-367 Andhra Kesari nagar, Ongole.
16. P Chenchaiiah,
S/o Peturu, aged 54 years,
R/o H No 4-72, Kondamanjuluru,
J Panguluru mandal, Prakasam district.
17. A Venkataiah,
S/o China Ramaiah, aged 59 years,
R/o 3-15 Lingoipalli village, Tanjakota
Cumbum (M), Prakasam district.

18. P Venu Madhav,
S/o Venkata Ratnam, aged 53 years ,
R/o 12-395-5 Ongole dairy Quarters,
Ongole, SN Padu, Prakasam dist.
19. C Srinivasulu,
S/o Venkateswarlu, aged 52 years
40-6-5/11 Kammapalem, 3rd lane, On,gole.
20. CH Subba rao,
S/o Kotaiah aged 54 years
R/o H No 2-65 ,T Kopperapadu village,
Panguluru mandal, Prakasam district.
21. CH Subba Rao,
S/o Jalaiah, aged 48 years,
R/o 12-396-4, Dairy Quarters ,
Kurnool road, Ongole.
22. B Ravi,
S/o Nageswara Rao, aged 48 years,
R/o 25-54-82, Arunodaya colony ,
SN Padu Mandal.
23. K Ramasulochana,
W/o B Kondaiah ,aged 63 years,
R/o 2-149 Alavapadu, Kurichedu mandal ,
Prakasam district.
24. G Chencu lakshmi,
W/o Showrisundara Rao ,
aged 57 years, R/o P No 401,
SVR's hill views, Pernamitta, SN Padu.
25. N Adilakshamma,
W/o Y Koti Reddy, aged 59 years,
R/o Opp Union bank of India, Podili road,
Darsi (M), Prakasam district.
26. T Lakshmi Padmaja,
W/o P Sudakara rao, aged 48 years,
Saibaba nagar, Near Gayatri Apartments,
Kurnool road, Ongole.
27. K Srinivasulu,
S/o Sankaraih, aged 56 years,
H No 12-1198 ,Virat nagar, Kurnool road ,Ongole.

- 4 -
28. D Srinivasa Rao,
S/o Lakshmaiah ,aged 53 years ,
Koppulu village, and post Ongole.
 29. B Maruthi Srinivasa Rao,
S/o Kamalaiah ,aged 55 years ,
Dattasai Apartments, Near Marrichettu,
Mangamuru road, Ongole.
 30. A Ramakrishna Rao,
S/o baburao ,aged 60 years, D No 2-51
Karuvvadi, Ongole (M) Ongole.
 31. G Hanumantha Rao,
S/o Sriramulu ,aged 61, Water tank Road ,
Sudivaripalem, Inkollu mandal ,Prakasam district.
 32. R Adishesha Rao,
S/o Veeraiah, aged 57 years,
P No 312, 3rd Floor, Suraksha
paradise Phase- I ,Mangamuru road.
 33. M venkata Subba Rao,
S/o Radha Krishnaiah, aged 58 years ,
H No 1-81 Mattigunta ,Edumudi (p),
NG Padu mandal, Prakasam district.
 34. G Raghava Rao,
S/o venkata Subbaiah ,aged 55 years,
R/o 1-35 Mallavarapuadu village, Tanguturu.
 35. G Venkata Rao,
S/o Venkata Subbaiah ,aged 57 years ,
R/o 1-35 Mallavarappadu, Tanguturu Manda,
Prakasam district.
 36. K Ramana Rao,
S/o Jalaiah, Aged about 62 years,
R/o 6-195/C, Sri Nagar Colony,
Kurnool Road, Ongole.
 37. K Edukondalu,
S/o Nagabhushanam, Aged about 57 years,
R/o 37-1-407, Bhagya Nagar, 2nd Line ,Ongole.
 38. Ch Rambabu,
s/o Venkateswarlu ,Aged 57 years,
R/o 5-18A ,Baitamanjuluru, J. Panguluru.

- 5 -
39. R Siva Prasad,
S/o Subba rao, aged about 63 years ,
R/o 7-816, Z .P Colony, Mangamuru Road ,
Ongole. .
 40. M Satya Prasad,
S/o Nancharaiah, Aged about 66 years,
R/o 66 R/o 46-6-2 ,Yadavula BAZAR ,
Gunadala ,Vijayawada ,Krishna District.
 41. V S N Prasad,
S/o Sambasiva Rao, Aged about 61 years,
R/o 502, K & P Infra Brundavanam
Apratments, Alapati Nagar, Tenali,
Guntur District.
 42. V Prasad,
S/o Venkata, Swamy Aged about 52 years,
R/o 51-1-188, Kabadipalem Ongole ,
prakasam District.
 43. K RamiReddy,
S/o Koti Reddy, Aged about 57 years,
R/o 26-38-218, 10Th lane, Chuttugunta, Gutur District.
 44. S Mahalakshamma,
W/o Anantha Reddy, Aged about 63 years
R/o 5-14-77/3, Nagarajuna Nagar ,Sattenapalli ,
Guntur district.
 45. G Satyanarayana,
S/o Suryanarayana, Aged about 71 years,
R/o 5-26, Uppiluru, Kankipadu MANDAL,
Krishna District.
 46. K Malyadri,
s/o Narasaiah, Aged about 61 years,
R/o 8-133/2, Ayyappagiri Street, Kanigiri.
 47. J Ganeswara Rao,
S/o Peraiah, Aged about 66 years ,
R/o 4-275-1, Dibbal Road ,
Satyanarayanapuram Ongole

- 6
48. N Subbiah,
S/o Rangaiah, Aged about 52 years,
R/o B/43, nsp Colony, Chimakurthy,
Prakasam District.
49. C Kotaiah,
S/o Peda Naraiah, Aged about 65 years,
R/o Mogalapalli, Millampalli, Prakasam district.
50. R Nagi Reddy,
S/o Pitchaiah, Aged about 66 years,
R/o 8-125-6/4, Near RTC Depo Kanigiri,
Prakasam District.
51. E Rangaiah,
S/o Rangaiah, Aged about 64,
Years R/o 12-932, Samathanagar,
kurnool Road, Ongole, Prakasam district.
52. G SriRama, Murthy
S/o Satyanarayana prasad,
Aged about 63 years, R/o 10-2-16/1,
Balajirao peta, 2nd line, near poleramma
Temple, Ongole, Prakasam district.
53. G Venkateswarlu,
S/o Hanumaiah, aged 64 years,
R/o Lingamgunta, Maddipudi mandal,
Ongole, Prakasam district.
54. T Sarvonnatha Kumar,
S/o Prakasam, aged 62 years,
R/o 48 -Arjipuram, IVth, hanumanthini
Padu, Ongole, Prakasam district.
55. J Anjaneyulu,
S/o Pitchaiah, aged 62 years,
R/o 407, DSKR smart homes, Managamudu
Road, Ongole, Prakasam district.
56. P jaggannatha Rao,
S/o Mallaiah, aged 56 years,
R/o 46-139-2008, near water plant,
samatha nagar, Ongole, Prakasam district.
57. U Anjaiah,
S/o Raghavulu, aged 64 years,
R/o 5-35, Alavapadu, Vith, J Panguluru

D. George
aka

7 -

Mandal , Ongole , Prakasam district.

58. D George,
S/o Verraiah , aged 65 years ,
R/o 25-13-7, IKYA nagar, 3rd colony,
Cheerala, Ongole , Prakasam district.
59. Syed Hussain Bee,
W/o Ahmad Kasam, aged 63 years ,
R/o 7-75, RCM compound Satha peta,
Ongole , Prakasam district.
60. D Yellaiah,
S/o Ananda Rao , aged 60 years ,
R/o GF-1, Prasad Residency, Ongole ,
Prakasam district.
61. N Pothuraju,
S/o Venkateswarlu , aged 63 years,
R/o 214/A, EP Gudipadu, SN padu,
Ongole , Prakasam district.
62. A Adinarayana,
S/o Jalaiah, aged 61 years ,
R/o Baitamajuluru, 6th, J. Panguluru ,
Ongole, Prakasam district.
63. Shaik naim Basha ,
S/o Jhonny Bhasha , aged 68 years,
R/o 548-C, BHEL TOWNSHIP,
Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri. M.M Nayak, Special Chief secretary, Animal Husbandary, Dairy Development And Fisheries (Dy&ig) Department, Secretariat Velagapudi Amaravati Guntur District.
2. Sri. M.M Nayak, Andhra Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative, Federation Ltd rep by its Managing Director, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. Sri .M.M Nayak, Prakasam Milk producers Company Ltd, Rep by its Managing director, ongole Prakasam District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Ms. Ramani Annam, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willful and deliberate violation of the order in W.P.No.30660 of 2021 dated 30.01.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 09.05.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Ramani Annam, Advocate for the Petitioners, Court made the following

ORDER:

“Even after receiving the notice, the respondents neither appeared in person nor were represented by counsel.

Hence, the Registry is directed to issue Form-1 notice to the respondents.

List the matter on 14.08.2025.” ✓

To

1. Sri. M.M.Nayak, Special Chief secretary, Animal Husbandary, Dairy Development And Fisheries (Dy&ig) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Sri. M.M.Nayak, Andhra Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative Federation Ltd rep by its Managing Director, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. Sri .M.M Nayak, Prakasam Milk producers Company Ltd, Rep by its Managing director, ongole, Prakasam District. ✓

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for willful and deliberate violation of the orders of this Hon'ble Court passed in WP No.30660 of 2021 dated 30.01.2023. ✓

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. Sri. M.M.Nayak, Special Chief secretary, Animal Husbandary, Dairy Development And Fisheries (Dy&ig) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Sri. M.M.Nayak, Andhra Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative Federation Ltd rep by its Managing Director, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. Sri .M.M Nayak, Prakasam Milk producers Company Ltd, Rep by its Managing director, ongole, Prakasam District. ✓

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on 14.08.2025 at 10.30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati. ✓

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati at Nelapadu, in person on 14.08.2025 at 10.30 A.M and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not. ✓


DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and to return to this Court before 14.08.2025) ✓

2. The District Judge, Ongole, Prakasam District. (By RPAD- in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on respondent No.3 and to return to this Court on 14.08.2025)
3. Sri. M.M.Nayak, Special Chief secretary, Animal Husbandary, Dairy Development And Fisheries (Dy&ig) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
4. Sri. M.M.Nayak, Andhra Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative Federation Ltd rep by its Managing Director, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.(Addressee Nos. 3 and 4 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. Sri .M.M Nayak, Prakasam Milk producers Company Ltd, Rep by its Managing director, ongole, Prakasam District. (by RPAD along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
6. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:07/07/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 14.08.2025

ORDER

CC.No.1311 of 2025

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

