



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1311/2025

Between:

Gangavarapu Narayana Rao and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

Sri M M Nayak and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. RAMANI ANNAM

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. T VISHNU TEJA

2.

The Court made the following:

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1311/2025

In view of the order of this Court dated 07.07.2025, the respondents appeared in person and pleaded that the non-appearance was happened due to lack of communication between the respondents and their counsel. Even though authorization was given in favour of the counsel, but the same was not brought to the notice of this Court at the time of hearing the matter.

Considering the same, the presence of the respondents is hereby dispensed with until further orders.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter on 26.09.2025.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

14.08.2025
TPS