



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1311/2025

Between:

Gangavarapu Narayana Rao and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

Sri M M Nayak and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. RAMANI ANNAM

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. T VISHNU TEJA

2.

The Court made the following:

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1311/2025

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Even though the matter underwent more than ten times the respondents neither filed counter-affidavit nor complied with the orders of this Court. Hence, respondent Nos.2 and 3 are directed to file counter-affidavit on or before 16.06.2026. Failing which, respondent Nos.2 and 3 shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing and explain the reasons why the counter-affidavit is not filed even after lapse of more than six months.

List the matter on 16.06.2026.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

21.04.2026
TPS